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Third Way May 9 — 19, 2024
National Multimodal Survey 1,500 Young Voters Ages 18 to 29

Q.4 First of all, are you currently registered to vote in (STATE)?

Total
Y S e e a e eaane 100
N O e -
(Don't Know/refused) .......ccoooeeeieeeeeeee e -

Q.5 What are the chances you will vote in the election for President, U.S. Congress, and other
offices in November — are you almost certain to vote, will you probably vote, are the chances
fifty-fifty, or will you not vote?

Total
AIMOSE CEIMAIN ... 72
Probably.......ccoo 15
Fifty =ity e 12
WIll NOT VOB e -
(Don't kKnow/refused) .......ccooeeeeeieeeeee e 1

Now, I'm going to ask you a few demographic questions to ensure we have a representative
sample.

Q.6 In what year were you born?

Total
18 H0 24 ... 51
2510 29 i, 49
(NO @NSWEL) ... -

Q.7 What is the last year of schooling that you have completed?

Total
First through eleventh grade ..., 2
High school graduate ..o, 28
Vocational or technical SChOOl..............cuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiians 3
Some college, but N0 degree .........ooevvveeeiieeeeiiciceeee e, 24
ASSOCIALE UEYIEE ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiteieiebeiieebeteeeeeeaeeeeeeenenennenes 12
Four-year college graduate or bachelor's degree................ 26
Graduate school or advanced degree ..........cccccceeeeeeeeininnn, 5
(Don't Know/refused) ........cooeeeeieeeeeee e 0
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Third Way — National Young Voter Survey: May 9 — 19, 2024

Q.8 What is your gender?

Total
AVA o] 0 1T o 50
1Y 1= 48
(@ 1 1< 1

Q.9 What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

Total
White OF CaUCASIAN.........civvniiiie e 54
Hispanic or Latino ...........ccovviiiiii e 24
Black or African AMEriCAN ........cuuviviiiiii e eeas 13
Asian or Pacific ISlander..........ccooceviiviiiiiiiii e 6
MIXEA FACE ..uniiie i e e 2
Native American, American Indian, or Alaska Native........... 1
(OB e 0
(REfUSEA) ... 0

Mixed Race Allocated Total
White OF CaUCASIAN.........cievnieiieiiee e 56
Hispanic or Latino ............coviiiiiii e 25
Black or African AMErCAN .......ccvuviviiiieieee e e 14
Asian or Pacific ISIaNAer..........cooviieiiiiiiii e 7
Native American, American Indian, or Alaska Native........... 1
(O NI e 0
(RETUSEA) .. 0

Q.12 Please rate your level of motivation to vote in the November election on a scale from zero
to ten, where zero means you are not at all motivated to vote and ten means you are extremely
motivated to vote.

Total
L0 38
D 12
B, 15
e, 12
B 7
S TP 8
PP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPP 2
S 2
e 2
TP 1
O PP PPPPPPPPPP 1
(Don't know/Refused)........couvuiiiiiiiiiiice e 1
MEBAN ... e 8.0
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Q.13 If the November election for Congress were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Total
The Democratic candidate .............ccccoevveeeiiiiiiiiiiinieeeeeeeeees 49
Lean The Democratic candidate...........cccccevveevviieiiiiinnneeennn. 5
The Republican candidate............ccccooeiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 32
Lean The Republican candidate...............ccoooeeeeeeieieeeeeeen 4
(UNAECIAEA) ... 10
Total Democratic candidate.........ccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 54
Total Republican candidate..........cccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 36
Democratic candidate — Republican candidate.............. 18

Now, I'd like you to rate your feelings toward some people. If you have no opinion or have never
heard of that person, please say so.
Nev Fav
Very Smwt Neu- Smwt VeryHeard/Total Total -
Fav Fav tral UnfavUnfavDK/RefFav UnfavUnfav
15 Joe Biden......cccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 9 20 10 23 36 1 29 59 -30

16 Donald Trump .....coovvvvvvvvieenennnn. 18 16 8 13 44 1 34 57 -23
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Q.17 If the November election for President were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Total
JOE BIBN .. 35
Lean JOe Biden .......ccooeeiviieiiiieie e 1
Donald TrUMP .o 30
Lean Donald Trump oo 1
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. ........ouviiiiiieeeeeiie e 14
Lean Robert F. Kennedy Jr. ... 1
CorNel WESL ..., 4
Lean CorNel WESL .......ccovveeeiiei e 0
JIlESEEIN 1o 5
Lean Jill SteIN....ccoee e 1
(Other candidate) ...........covvvviiiiiiiieeeceeeceee e 1
(8] Lo=To To [=To | P 6
Total Joe Biden ..o 36
Total Donald TruUMP ..oeveeeeee e 32
Total Robert F. Kennedy Jr.......ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 15
Total CornNel WEeSt.......uvviiii it e e 5
Total Jill SteiN....cooviiiieiiii 5
Joe Biden - Donald Trump ... 4

Q.19 If the November election for President were being held today just between the following
candidates, for whom would you vote?

Total
JOE BidBN .o 48
DoNaAI TrUMP e 39
(Undecided) ....oovvueiiiiiiiiieecee e 13
Joe Biden - Donald Trump......ccoevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 10
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Q.20 (IF BIDEN VOTER)! Is there a chance you might consider voting for Donald Trump, or
would you say there is NO chance you would consider voting for Donald Trump?

Total
YES, ACHANCE ... 7
NO, NOL A CHANCE ... 41
(Don't KNow/refused) .........couviiiiiieeeieeeecee e -
Biden/UNd VOUEI .....ceeiie et 52

Q.21 (IF TRUMP VOTER)? Is there a chance you might consider voting for Joe Biden, or would
you say there is NO chance you would consider voting for Joe Biden?

Total
YES, ACNANCE ... 6
NO, NOL & CHANCE ... 33
(Don't kKnow/refused) ........cooeeeeiieeeeeeeeee e 0
Trump/UNd VORI ..o 61

Q.22 Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

Total
SroNgly @pPrOVE .....ccooeiieeieeeeeeeeee e 7
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .....coeeeeieeeeeeeeee e 25
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE.........ceeiieeeiiieeeiccee e 26
Strongly diSAPPIOVE ......cooeeieiiiieeeeeeee 39
(Don't kKnow/refused) .......ccooeeeeeieeeeee e 2
TOtal APPIOVE ... e 33
Total DiSAPPIOVE ..ccciiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 65
APProve - DiSApPPrOVEe .....cooivviiiiciee et -33

Q.23 Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

Total
SroNgly @pProVe ......coooeeieeeeeeeeee 18
SOMEWNAt APPIOVE .....cooeeeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 24
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE. ........cceeiiieeiiiieeicce e 16
Strongly diSAPProOVE .......ccuviiiiiiiieeeieeece e 39
(Don't Know/refused) ........cooeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
Total APPIOVE ... 42
Total DiSAPPIOVE ..ccoviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 55
APProve - DiSAPPIOVe ....ccoiieiiiiiieie e -13

1721 Respondents.
2 579 Respondents.
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Q.24 What is your biggest concern about Joe Biden?
See verbatim responses
Now I'm going to read you a list of people and groups. Please rate each one on a scale of one

to seven, where one is extremely liberal and seven is extremely conservative. If you are not
sure, just tell me that.

DK/

Mean 1-3 4 5-7 Ref
25 YOUISEI. . 38 39 22 33 6
26 J0E BidEN ...coniiiii i 3.0 58 18 17 8
A Lo T o I I 1] 1 0 o T 5.8 8 7 78 7
28 The Democratic Party .......ccccoeeeeviieeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeceee e 28 64 15 15 7
29 The Republican Party..........ccoeeeieieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 57 9 8 77 7

Q.30 (SPLIT A)® Next, I'm going to read a list of issues. Please tell me which one of these is
most important to you when deciding who to vote for in the election for President.

Total
Inflation and the ecConNoMy .........ccccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiie e, 34
The conflict in Gaza and Israel.........ccoeevvvviiiiiiiiiiieinies 10
Y o T ] 1T o R 8
Affordable hoUSING ......cooiiiiiii e, 8
IMMIGration .........ooouiiiei e 8
Climate change and the environment............cccccceevveeevrieenes 6
HealthCare. ..o 5
] = U= 4
O 1102 1 RPN 4
GUNS < 4
Student loan forgiveNESS........ccooviviiiiiiiie e, 3
(ORI e 2
(Don't Know/refused) ........cooeeeeieeeeeee e 2

3 Respondents are evenly distributed between SPLIT A and SPLIT B.
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Q.31 (SPLIT B) Some people feel so strongly about an issue that they won't vote for a
candidate if they disagree with them on that issue. Of the following issues, which one is an issue
you feel so strongly about, you couldn't vote for a candidate who disagrees with you on it? If
there's another issue or if you do not feel strongly enough about any of the issues to determine
your vote, please say so.

Total
Y o] 1T o PR 24
IMMIGIAtION ... 13
The conflict in Gaza and Israel...........ccccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 13
LGBT ISSUES ... 9
GUNS <t 9
Climate change and the environment............cccccceeeveeeeeinnnn, 7
Whether the 2020 election was legitimate ................ccvveee. 5
Student loan forgiveness..........ooooeveiiiiiieeee e 4
(OB e 7
(AN o] 1= 6
(Don't KNow/refused) .........couviiiiiiiieeieecee e 3

(SPLIT A) Now, I'm going to read you some statements about things Joe Biden has done during
his presidency. After each, please tell me whether you remember hearing about this, or whether
you do not remember hearing about it.
Does Rem
Not DK/ -
Rem Rem Ref Not
32 Biden signed a bipartisan law that is funding the construction
of dozens of semiconductor plants and will bring supply
chains home from Asia to reduce the cost of American
MANUFACTUIING. «eeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee ettt 37 62 0 -25

33 Biden signed a law that is tripling America's clean energy
supply chain by investing in wind and solar, creating good-
paying jobs and making America more energy independent. .... 52 47 1 5

34 Biden signed a bipartisan law that is rebuilding America's
roads, bridges, and water systems, and is creating millions
of jobs that don't require a college degree...........ccooovvviieeenee.n. 52 48 0 4

35 Biden signed a bipartisan law that enhanced background
checks, made gun trafficking a federal crime and
implemented "red flag" laws to prevent dangerous people
FrOM OWNING QUNS. ... 55 45 0 10

36 Despite the Supreme Court blocking Biden's $10,000 in
student loan debt cancellation, he's relieved nearly $160
billion in debt for over 4 million students over the last two
years and is working to relieve more student debt..................... 77 22 0 55
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37 Biden increased funding for immigration enforcement by
$800 million, including 40 million dollars to combat fentanyl
trafficking and $535 million for border security technology. ....... 42

38 Since the Supreme Court overturned Roe v. Wade, Biden
has worked to protect a woman's right to choose. His
administration defended medication abortion and defended
women who have to travel out of state to get an abortion
frOmM ProSECULION. .....uii i e 76

39 Biden expanded healthcare access, with over 6 million more
Americans becoming insured during his presidency. He
capped insulin at $35 for seniors and passed a law that
allows Medicare to directly negotiate the prices of ten
lifesaving drugs, reducing their costs substantially. ................... 59

40 Under Biden, the United States has produced more oil than
during any other presidency, including Trump's, helping to
address rising gas prices for everyday Americans. ................... 36

41 Biden is protecting consumers by banning big corporations
from charging hidden and misleading fees, known as "junk"
fees, which will save consumers more than $20 billion each

Does
Not
Rem Rem Ref

57

24

41

64

56

Rem

Not

-15

51

18

-13
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(SPLIT B) Now, I'm going to read you some statements about things Joe Biden has done during
his presidency. After each, please tell me whether you would be more likely or less likely to vote
for him after hearing that, or if it would not make a difference.

MuchSmwtSmwtMuch No Total Total More
More More Less Less Diff/ DK/ More Less -
Lkly Lkly Lkly Lkly Impct Ref Lkly Lkly Less
42 Biden signed a bipartisan law

that is funding the

construction of dozens of

semiconductor plants and will

bring supply chains home

from Asia to reduce the cost

of American manufacturing. ...... 18 27 7 7 37 5 4 14 31

43 Biden signed a law that is
tripling America's clean
energy supply chain by
investing in wind and solar,
creating good-paying jobs
and making America more
energy independent. ................. 33 24 4 9 27 2 57 13 44

44 Biden signed a bipartisan law
that is rebuilding America's
roads, bridges, and water
systems, and is creating
millions of jobs that don't
require a college degree. .......... 30 30 5 6 26 3 60 11 49

45 Biden signed a bipartisan law
that enhanced background
checks, made gun trafficking
a federal crime and
implemented "red flag" laws
to prevent dangerous people
from owning guns...........ccc........ 33 26 7 10 22 2 59 16 42

46 Despite the Supreme Court
blocking Biden's $10,000 in
student loan debt
cancellation, he's relieved
nearly $160 billion in debt for
over 4 million students over
the last two years and is
working to relieve more
student debt. ..........cccevviviiiiinnnns 29 25 8 10 26 2 54 18 36
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MuchSmwtSmwtMuch No Total Total More
More More Less Less Diff/ DK/ More Less -
Lkly Lkly Lkly Lkly Impct Ref Lkly Lkly Less
47 Biden increased funding for

immigration enforcement by

$800 million, including $40

million to combat fentanyl

trafficking and $535 million for

border security technology. ....... 17 22 12 10 36 4 39 22 17

48 Since the Supreme Court
overturned Roe v. Wade,
Biden has worked to protect a
woman's right to choose. His
administration defended
medication abortion and
defended women who have
to travel out of state to get an
abortion from prosecution. ........ 40 19 7 11 20 3 60 18 42

49 Biden expanded healthcare
access, with over 6 million
more Americans becoming
insured during his presidency.
He capped insulin at $35 for
seniors and passed a law that
allows Medicare to directly
negotiate the prices of ten
lifesaving drugs, reducing
their costs substantially............. 35 28 6 6 23 2 63 12 51

50 Under Biden, the United
States has produced more oail
than during any other
presidency, including
Trump's, helping to address
rising gas prices for everyday
AMEricans..........ccoeeeeevevieeeeeeenn, 15 19 11 10 40 5 34 21 12

51 Biden is protecting
consumers by banning big
corporations from charging
hidden and misleading fees,
known as "junk" fees, which
will save consumers more
than $20 billion each year. ........ 27 31 5 7 27 3 58 11 47
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(SPLIT A) Now, I'm going to read you some statements about things Donald Trump did during
his presidency. After each, please tell me whether you remember hearing about this, or whether
you do not remember hearing about it.
Does Rem
Not DK/ -
Rem Rem Ref Not
52 Trump signed into law a $2 trillion tax cut that largely
benefitted big corporations and the wealthy. ............cccccceveeeen. 68 31 0 37

53 Trump tried to repeal the Affordable Care Act, which would
have taken healthcare coverage away from 30 million
Americans, prevented young adults under 26 years old from
staying on their parents' health insurance, and repealed
protections for patients with pre-existing conditions. ................. 68 32 0 36

54 Trump instituted policies that separated migrant families and
put children in isolated detention camps. ........c...cceevvvviiiiieennnns. 73 27 - 47

55 Trump repealed several environmental protections and
withdrew the U.S. from the Paris Climate agreement. ............... 67 33 - 35

56 Trump appointed three conservative Supreme Court justices
who all voted to overturn Roe v. Wade, took credit for
allowing states to ban abortion, and said women who have
an abortion should be punished. .............ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 77 23 - 54

57 Trump denied the 2020 election results and has been
criminally charged with conspiracy to overturn the election
results and conspiracy to disrupt the certification of the 2020
election on January 6th. ..........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiii e, 84 16 0 68

58 Trump said there were, "very fine people on both sides," of a
neo-Nazi rally in Charlottesville. ...........ccccoviiiiii i, 63 37 0 26

59 Trump signed an executive order that attempted to ban
Muslims from entering the U.S. .........cccooiiiiiiiiii e, 66 33 0 33

60 Trump mismanaged the COVID-19 response in 2020. He
withheld essential aid for healthcare workers and hospitals,
ignored his infectious disease experts, leading to over a
million American deaths, and said that people should inject
bleach to fight COVID because it, "does a tremendous
number on the lUNgS." ... 70 29 0 41
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(SPLIT B) Now, I'm going to read you some statements about things Donald Trump did during
his presidency. After each, please tell me if it raises very serious concerns, serious concerns,
minor concerns, or no real concerns in your own mind about Donald Trump.

Very No Total
Ser Ser Minor Real DK/ Total Not
Conc Conc Conc Conc Ref Ser Ser
61 Trump signed into law a $2 trillion tax cut
that largely benefitted big corporations
and the wealthy...............ooooiiiiiii e, 37 22 16 21 4 59 37

62 Trump tried to repeal the Affordable Care
Act, which would have taken healthcare
coverage away from 30 million
Americans, prevented young adults under
26 years old from staying on their parents'
health insurance, and repealed
protections for patients with pre-existing
(o0 00 1110 0 1SR 41 21 16 18 3 63 34

63 Trump instituted policies that separated
migrant families and put children in
isolated detention camps. ........ccccceeeeeeeeeeennnns 4 22 11 18 5 66 30

64 Trump repealed several environmental
protections and withdrew the U.S. from
the Paris Climate agreement..............cc......... 35 20 16 22 7 55 38

65 Trump appointed three conservative
Supreme Court justices who all voted to
overturn Roe v. Wade, took credit for
allowing states to ban abortion, and said
women who have an abortion should be
PUNISNEd. .....coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 48 17 12 20 3 65 32

66 Trump denied the 2020 election results
and has been criminally charged with
conspiracy to overturn the election results
and conspiracy to disrupt the certification
of the 2020 election on January 6th. ............. 40 20 13 23 4 60 36

67 Trump said there were, "very fine people
on both sides," of a neo-Nazi rally in
Charlottesville. ......cuovieeiiiiiieeeeee, 40 20 13 22 5 60 35

68 Trump signed an executive order that
attempted to ban Muslims from entering
the U.S. . 38 21 14 23 3 59 37
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Very No Total
Ser Ser Minor Real DK/ Total Not
Conc Conc Conc Conc Ref Ser Ser
69 Trump mismanaged the COVID-19
response in 2020. He withheld essential
aid for healthcare workers and hospitals,
ignored his infectious disease experts,
leading to over a million American deaths,
and said that people should inject bleach
to fight COVID because it, "does a
tremendous number on the lungs." ............... 4 19 13 21 4 62 34

Finally, 1 would like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes.

Q.70 In a typical week, do you use any of the following sources to get your news and
information?

Total
(o 10 1 Vo= PP 56
INSTAGIAIM ...t 46
TIKTOK e 44
DG o | G VLY 1= T 37
Facebook ... 37
REAIE .. 24
SNAPChAL.......cooiie 22
TWILCR e 8
W haLSADD e 7
(None of the @above) .........oovviiiiiiie e, 13
(Don't Know/refused) .......ccooeeeeeieeeeee e 1
Q.71 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...?
Total
Strong DeMOCTAL......ccciiiiiiiiii e 22
LAV =T= g = 4T T - | 16
Independent-lean DemocCrat................eueeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieanns 18
INAEPENAENT ...ttt 12
Independent-lean Republican ...........cccccccvviiieiniiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 10
Weak Republican ..., 9
Strong Republican............oooooiiiii 13
(Don't know/Refused)........couuuuiiiiiieiiiece e 1
Total DEMOCTAL.......cceviiiiiei e e e e e 38
Total Independent ... 39
Total Republican ..o 22
Democrat/Lean DemocCrat..........ccoovvvvviiiiiieeee e, 55
Republican/Lean Republican ..........cccccoooiiiiiiiiiin . 32
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Q.74 What is your current employment status?

Total
Employed full-time..........oooiiiii e, 57
Employed part-time ... 15
Unemployed, but looking for work ..., 10
HOMEMAKET ... 3
Y180 1= o | 12
REtIred ... 0
Disabled, and unable to WOrK ........coccvvieiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeen 2
Student/EmPIOYEd.........covviiiiiieiiieecce e 0
[ 1 o SRR -
(Don't KNnow/refused) .........cuuvviiiiieeeieeecee e 1

Total
SINGIE e 64
Living With @ Partner ........ccoooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 17
MAITIEA. e 16
DIVOICEA. .. 1
Separated ... 1
LAY/ Te (01 o R 0
(Don't KNnow/refused) .........couvviiiiieeiieecee e 1

Q.76 Thinking back to the 2020 Presidential election, for whom did you vote?

Total
JOE BIdEN ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 48
Donald TrUMP .o 23
(ONEN) e e 4
(Did NOL VOLE) ..eeviiiiie e 23
(RETUSEA) .. 2
Joe Biden - Donald Trump........ccoiieeeiieeeniiieee e 25
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